# AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (STIPULATED PRICE)

Northland Constructors of Duluth,
This Agreement is by and between **Duluth Public Schools** ("Owner") and <u>a division of Mathy Construction</u> Company ("Contractor").

Terms used in this Agreement have the meanings stated in the General Conditions and the Supplementary Conditions.

Owner and Contractor hereby agree as follows:

#### **ARTICLE 1—WORK**

1.01 Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work is generally described as follows: **Duluth East High School Parking Lot Improvements Bid #1339** 

#### **ARTICLE 2—THE PROJECT**

2.01 The Project, of which the Work under the Contract Documents is a part, is generally described as follows: Construction includes a base bid of Bituminous Pavement Milling, Bituminous Pavement, and Pavement Marking. Construction includes an alternate for Miscellaneous Removals and Pavement Reclamation, Grading, Aggregate Base, Bituminous Pavement, Pavement Markings, Signage, and Erosion Control. Construction includes a second alternate for additional Bituminous Pavement Milling, Bituminous Pavement, and Pavement Marking.

#### **ARTICLE 3—ENGINEER**

- 3.01 The Owner has retained **Design Tree Engineering, Inc.** ("Engineer") to act as Owner's representative, assume all duties and responsibilities of Engineer, and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the Contract.
- 3.02 The part of the Project that pertains to the Work has been designed by [insert "Engineer" if an entity has been identified as such in Paragraph 3.01, and that same entity prepared the design; or indicate by name the entity other than Engineer that prepared the design].

#### **ARTICLE 4—CONTRACT TIMES**

- 4.01 Time is of the Essence
  - A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.
- 4.02 Contract Times: Dates
  - A. The Work will be substantially complete on or before **August 15, 2025**, and completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions on or before **August 22, 2025**.

#### 4.03 Liquidated Damages

- A. Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence as stated in Paragraph 4.01 above and that Owner will suffer financial and other losses if the Work is not completed and Milestones not achieved within the Contract Times, as duly modified. The parties also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving, in a legal or arbitration proceeding, the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty):
  - 1. Substantial Completion: Contractor shall pay Owner \$1,000.00 for each day that expires after the time (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) specified above for Substantial Completion, until the Work is substantially complete.
  - Completion of Remaining Work: After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Times (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) for completion and readiness for final payment, Contractor shall pay Owner \$500.00 for each day that expires after such time until the Work is completed and ready for final payment.
  - 3. Liquidated damages for failing to timely attain Milestones, Substantial Completion, and final completion are not additive, and will not be imposed concurrently.
- B. If Owner recovers liquidated damages for a delay in completion by Contractor, then such liquidated damages are Owner's sole and exclusive remedy for such delay, and Owner is precluded from recovering any other damages, whether actual, direct, excess, or consequential, for such delay, except for special damages (if any) specified in this Agreement.

#### **ARTICLE 5—CONTRACT PRICE**

- 5.01 Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents, the amounts that follow, subject to adjustment under the Contract:
  - A. For all Work, at the prices stated in Contractor's Bid, attached hereto as an exhibit.

#### **ARTICLE 6—PAYMENT PROCEDURES**

- 6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments
  - A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 15 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by Engineer as provided in the General Conditions.
- 6.02 Progress Payments; Retainage
  - A. Owner shall make progress payments on the basis of Contractor's Applications for Payment on or about the **25**<sup>th</sup> day of each month during performance of the Work as provided in Paragraph 6.02.A.1 below, provided that such Applications for Payment have been submitted in a timely manner and otherwise meet the requirements of the Contract. All such payments will be measured by the Schedule of Values established as provided in the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no Schedule of Values, as provided elsewhere in the Contract.

- 1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the percentage indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such amounts as Owner may withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with the Contract.
  - a. 95 percent of the value of the Work completed (with the balance being retainage).
    - If 50 percent or more of the Work has been completed, as determined by Engineer, and if the character and progress of the Work have been satisfactory to Owner and Engineer, then as long as the character and progress of the Work remain satisfactory to Owner and Engineer, there will be no additional retainage;
  - b. **95** percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with the balance being retainage).
- B. Upon Substantial Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total payments to Contractor to **95** percent of the Work completed, less such amounts set off by Owner pursuant to Paragraph **15.01.E** of the General Conditions.

#### 6.03 Final Payment

A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work, Owner shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions.

#### 6.04 Consent of Surety

A. Owner will not make final payment, or return or release retainage at Substantial Completion or any other time, unless Contractor submits written consent of the surety to such payment, return, or release.

#### 6.05 Interest

A. All amounts not paid when due will bear interest at the rate of 18 percent per annum.

#### ARTICLE 7—CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

#### 7.01 Contents

- A. The Contract Documents consist of all of the following:
  - 1. This Agreement.
  - 2. Bonds:
    - a. Performance bond (together with power of attorney).
    - b. Payment bond (together with power of attorney).
  - 3. General Conditions.
  - 4. Supplementary Conditions.
  - 5. Specifications as listed in the table of contents of the project manual (copy of list attached).

- Drawings (not attached but incorporated by reference) consisting of sheets with each sheet bearing the following general title: Duluth East High School Parking Lot Improvements Bid #1339.
- 7. Drawings listed on the attached sheet index.
- 8. Addenda (numbers 1 to 2, inclusive).
- 9. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):
  - a. Contractor's bid.
- 10. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Contract and are not attached hereto:
  - Notice to Proceed.
  - b. Work Change Directives.
  - c. Change Orders.
  - d. Field Orders.
  - e. Warranty Bond, if any.
- B. The Contract Documents listed in Paragraph 7.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted otherwise above).
- C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 7.
- D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided in the Contract.

#### ARTICLE 8—REPRESENTATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS, AND STIPULATIONS

#### 8.01 Contractor's Representations

- A. In order to induce Owner to enter into this Contract, Contractor makes the following representations:
  - 1. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents, including Addenda.
  - Contractor has visited the Site, conducted a thorough visual examination of the Site and adjacent areas, and become familiar with the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
  - 3. Contractor is familiar with all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
  - 4. Contractor has carefully studied the reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or adjacent to the Site and the drawings of physical conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions, with respect to the Technical Data in such reports and drawings.
  - 5. Contractor has carefully studied the reports and drawings relating to Hazardous Environmental Conditions, if any, at or adjacent to the Site that have been identified in

- the Supplementary Conditions, with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawings.
- 6. Contractor has considered the information known to Contractor itself; information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Contract Documents; and the Technical Data identified in the Supplementary Conditions or by definition, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and Technical Data on (a) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (b) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor; and (c) Contractor's safety precautions and programs.
- 7. Based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph, Contractor agrees that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract.
- 8. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.
- Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and of discrepancies between Site conditions and the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.
- 10. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.
- 11. Contractor's entry into this Contract constitutes an incontrovertible representation by Contractor that without exception all prices in the Agreement are premised upon performing and furnishing the Work required by the Contract Documents.

#### 8.02 Contractor's Certifications

- A. Contractor certifies that it has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for or in executing the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 8.02:
  - "corrupt practice" means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process or in the Contract execution;
  - "fraudulent practice" means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding process or the execution of the Contract to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish Bid or Contract prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition;
  - "collusive practice" means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with
    or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish Bid prices at
    artificial, non-competitive levels; and

4. "coercive practice" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract.

#### 8.03 Standard General Conditions

A. Owner stipulates that if the General Conditions that are made a part of this Contract are EJCDC® C-700, Standard General Conditions for the Construction Contract (2018), published by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee, and if Owner is the party that has furnished said General Conditions, then Owner has plainly shown all modifications to the standard wording of such published document to the Contractor, through a process such as highlighting or "track changes" (redline/strikeout), or in the Supplementary Conditions.

Page 6 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have signed this Agreement. This Agreement will be effective on May 21, 2025 (which is the Effective Date of the Contract). Owner: Contractor: Northland Constructors of Duluth, a division of **Duluth Public Schools** Mathy Construction Company (typed or minted)name of organization) (typed or printed name of organization) Bv: By: (individual's signature) (individual's signat Date: Date: 5/23/2025 (date signed) Name: Craig Ploetz Name: (typed or printed) Title: Title: Vice President (typed or printed) (typed or printed) (If [Type of Entity] is a corporation, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach evidence of authority to sign.) Attest: (individual's signature) Mally Musolf (individual's signatur Title: Title: Project Administrator / Notary (typed or printed) Address for giving hotices: Address for giving notices: 713 Portia Johnson Drive 4843 Rice Lake Road Duluth, MN 55803 **Duluth, MN 55811** Designated Representative Designated Representative: Craig Ploetz & Dan Kiminski Name: Name: (typed or printed) Title: Vice President & Project Manager (typed or printed) Address: Address: 4843 Rice Lake Road Duluth, MN 55803 Phone: Phone: (218) 625-2291 (218) 625-3172 craig.ploetz@northlandconstructors. us Email: Email: dan.kiminski@northlandconstructors.us (If [Type of Entity] is a corporation, attach evidence of License No.: IR810600 authority to sign. If [Type of Entity] is a public body, (where applicable) attach evidence of authority to sign and resolution or other documents authorizing execution of this State: Minnesota Agreement.)



#### CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBENCY

The undersigned, being the President of Northland Constructors of Duluth, a division of Mathy Construction Company ("the Company") hereby certifies that the following persons hold the following offices in the Company, and they have full authority to act on behalf of the Company, and that the signatures following their names are their valid signatures.

Name	Position	Signature
Craig Ploetz	Vice President	
Aaron Holmgren	Vice President	
Charles M Bell II	Vice President	C. C.

The undersigned further certifies that he has full authority to execute this Certificate of Incumbency on behalf of the Company.

Greg Fredlund, President

January 23, 2024

Date

State of Minnesota )
) ss.
County of St. Louis )

On this 23rd day of January, 2024, before me appeared Greg Fredlund, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President of Northland Constructors of Duluth, a division of Mathy Construction Company, a corporation, and that said instrument was executed in behalf of said corporation, and that said Greg Fredlund acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public St. Louis County, Minnesota

Notary Public-Minnesota
My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2028

My commission expires January 31, 2028

#### RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF MATHY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Pursuant to Section 180.0821 of the Wisconsin Statutes, the undersigned, being all of the Directors of Mathy Construction Company, a Wisconsin corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby consent to the following action in lieu of a special meeting of the Board of Directors, with the express intention that the action has the same effect as though adopted by vote at such a special meeting.

RESOLVED, effective December 1, 2023, that any one of the following named persons be and they are hereby authorized for and on behalf of Northland Constructors of Duluth, a Division of Mathy Construction Company ("Northland"), to make, sign, enter into and execute any bids, contracts, subcontracts, bonds or other documents and instruments in connection with work to be performed by Northland or for the purchase of materials or property on behalf of Northland.

Name	Title

Greg Fredlund Senior Vice President & Regional Manager
Craig Ploetz Vice President of Construction Operations
Charlie Bell Vice President of Concrete Services

Aaron Holmgren Vice President of MET
Tony Larson Assistant Secretary

Dated this 1<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2023.

Steven C. Mathy, Director

Scott P. Mathy, Director

Debra L. Mathy, Director

#### CERTIFIED RESOLUTION

The undersigned, being the duly elected and acting Secretary of Mathy Construction Company, a Wisconsin corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies that the following resolution was unanimously adopted and passed at a meeting of the directors of the Corporation pursuant to the provisions of Section 180.0821 of the Wisconsin Statutes and that the resolution is now in full force and effect:

RESOLVED, effective December 1, 2023, that any one of the following named persons be and they are hereby authorized for and on behalf of Northland Constructors of Duluth, a Division of Mathy Construction Company ("Northland"), to make, sign, enter into and execute any bids, contracts, subcontracts, bonds or other documents and instruments in connection with work to be performed by Northland or for the purchase of materials or property on behalf of Northland.

Name Title

Greg Fredlund

Senior Vice President & Regional Manager
Craig Ploetz

Vice President of Construction Operations
Vice President of Construction Operations

Charlie Bell Vice President of Concrete Services

Aaron Holmgren Vice President of MET
Tony Larson Assistant Secretary

Dated this 1st day of December, 2023.

Taylor A. Mathy Sauerman, Secretary

### **PERFORMANCE BOND**

Bond No. 30248634

Contractor	Surety
Name: Northland Constructors of Duluth a Division of Mathy Construction Company	Name: Western Surety Company
Address (principal place of business):	Address (principal place of business):
4843 Rice Lake Road Duluth, MN 55803	151 North Franklin Street Chicago, IL 60606
Owner	Contract
Name: Duluth Public Schools	Description (name and location):
Mailing address (principal place of business):	Duluth East High School Parking Lot
713 Portia Johnson Drive	Improvements Bid #1339 301 N 40 <sup>th</sup> Ave E
Duluth, MN 55811	Duluth, MN 55804
	Contract Price: \$418,900.00
	Effective Date of Contract:
Bond	
Bond Amount: \$418,900.00	
Date of Bond:	
(Date of Bond cannot be earlier than Effective Date of Contract)	and the second s
Modifications to this Bond form:  ☑ None □ See Paragraph 16	
Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound	d hereby, subject to the terms set forth in this
Performance Bond, do each cause this Performance	Bond to be duly executed by an authorized officer,
agent, or representative.	
Contractor as Principal Northland Constructors of Duluth	Surety
a Division of Mathy Construction Company	Western Surety Company
(Full formal name (F) Contractor)	(Full formal name of Surety) (corporate seal)
By: (Signature)	By: (Signature)(Attach Power of Attorney)
Name: Craig Ploetz	Name: Haley Pflug
(Printed or typed)	(Printed or typed)
Title: Vice President	Title: Attorney-in-Fact
Attest: (Signature)	Attest: Signature)
Name: Molly Musolf (Printed or typed)	Name: Blake Bohlig
Title: Project Administrator/Notary	(Printed or typed) Title: Witness
Notes: (1) Provide supplemental execution by any additional part	
Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party is considered plural w	

- 1. The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond, except when applicable to participate in a conference as provided in Paragraph 3.
- 3. If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation under this Bond will arise after:
  - 3.1. The Owner first provides notice to the Contractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring a Contractor Default. Such notice may indicate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among the Owner, Contractor, and Surety to discuss the Contractor's performance. If the Owner does not request a conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business days after receipt of the Owner's notice, request such a conference. If the Surety timely requests a conference, the Owner shall attend. Unless the Owner agrees otherwise, any conference requested under this Paragraph 3.1 will be held within ten (10) business days of the Surety's receipt of the Owner's notice. If the Owner, the Contractor, and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agreement does not waive the Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default;
  - 3.2. The Owner declares a Contractor Default, terminates the Construction Contract and notifies the Surety; and
  - 3.3. The Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the terms of the Construction Contract to the Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract.
- 4. Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the notice requirement in Paragraph 3.1 does not constitute a failure to comply with a condition precedent to the Surety's obligations, or release the Surety from its obligations, except to the extent the Surety demonstrates actual prejudice.
- 5. When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following actions:
  - 5.1. Arrange for the Contractor, with the consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract;
  - 5.2. Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or independent contractors;
  - 5.3. Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and a contractor selected with the Owners concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as described in Paragraph 7 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner as a result of the Contractor Default; or
  - 5.4. Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor, and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:

- 5.4.1 After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner; or
- 5.4.2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner, citing the reasons for denial.
- 6. If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Paragraph 5 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Paragraph 5.4, and the Owner refuses the payment, or the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice, the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.
- 7. If the Surety elects to act under Paragraph 5.1, 5.2, or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner will not be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety will not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. Subject to the commitment by the Owner to pay the Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety is obligated, without duplication for:
  - 7.1. the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the Construction Contract;
  - 7.2. additional legal, design professional, and delay costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Paragraph 5; and
  - 7.3. liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.
- 8. If the Surety elects to act under Paragraph 5.1, 5.3, or 5.4, the Surety's liability is limited to the amount of this Bond.
- 9. The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price will not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of action will accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.
- 10. The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders, and other obligations.
- 11. Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond must be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the work is located and must be instituted within two years after a declaration of Contractor Default or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum periods of limitations available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit will be applicable.
- 12. Notice to the Surety, the Owner, or the Contractor must be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears.
- 13. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement will be deemed deleted therefrom and provisions conforming to such

statutory or other legal requirement will be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond will be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

#### 14. Definitions

- 14.1. Balance of the Contract Price—The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract after all proper adjustments have been made including allowance for the Contractor for any amounts received or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction Contract.
- 14.2. Construction Contract—The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- 14.3. Contractor Default—Failure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with a material term of the Construction Contract.
- 14.4. Owner Default—Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- 14.5. *Contract Documents*—All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- 15. If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond will be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner will be deemed to be Contractor.
- 16. Modifications to this Bond are as follows: None

### **PAYMENT BOND**

Bond No. 30248634

Contractor	Surety
Name: Northland Constructors of Duluth a Division of Mathy Construction Company	Name: Western Surety Company
Address (principal place of business):	Address (principal place of business):
4843 Rice Lake Road Duluth, MN 55803	151 North Franklin Street Chicago, IL 60606
Owner	Contract
Name: Duluth Public Schools  Mailing address (principal place of business):  713 Portia Johnson Drive  Duluth, MN 55811	Description (name and location):  Duluth East High School Parking Lot Improvements Bid #1339 301 N 40 <sup>th</sup> Ave E  Duluth, MN 55804  Contract Price: \$418,900.00  Effective Date of Contract:
Bond	Effective pate of contract.
Bond Amount: \$418,900.00	
Date of Bond:  (Date of Bond cannot be earlier than Effective Date of Contract)  Modifications to this Bond form:  ☑ None ☐ See Paragraph 18  Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound become a second to each cause this Payment Bond to	nd hereby, subject to the terms set forth in this o be duly executed by an authorized officer, agent, or
representative.	o be duly executed by all authorized officer, agent, of
Contractor as Principal  Northland Constructors of Duluth a Division of Mathy Construction Company  (Full fortial name of Contractor)	Surety  Western Surety Company  (Full formal name of Surety) (corporate seal)
By: (Stephbure)	By: Olcoly Types (Signature) (Attach Power of Attorney)
Name: Craig Ploetz (Printed or typed)	Name: Haley Pflug (Printed or typed)
Title: Vice President	Title: Attorney-in-Fact
Attest: M. (Signature)	Attest: Signature)
Name: Molly Musolf (Printed or typed)	Name: Blake Bohlig (Printed or typed)
Title: Project Administrator/Notary	Title: Witness
Notes: (1) Provide supplemental execution by any additional po- Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party is considered plural w	1

- 1. The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, materials, and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.
- 2. If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends, indemnifies, and holds harmless the Owner from claims, demands, liens, or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials, or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond.
- 3. If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation to the Owner under this Bond will arise after the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 13) of claims, demands, liens, or suits against the Owner or the Owner's property by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials, or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens, or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.
- 4. When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Paragraph 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien, or suit.
- 5. The Surety's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond will arise after the following:
  - 5.1. Claimants who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor
    - 5.1.1. have furnished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the Claim; and
    - 5.1.2. have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 13).
  - 5.2. Claimants who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 13).
- 6. If a notice of non-payment required by Paragraph 5.1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor, that is sufficient to satisfy a Claimant's obligation to furnish a written notice of non-payment under Paragraph 5.1.1.
- 7. When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take the following actions:
  - 7.1. Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim, stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed; and
  - 7.2. Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.
  - 7.3. The Surety's failure to discharge its obligations under Paragraph 7.1 or 7.2 will not be deemed to constitute a waiver of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed amounts for which the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement. If, however, the Surety fails to discharge its obligations under Paragraph 7.1 or 7.2, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attorney's fees the Claimant incurs thereafter to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant.

- 8. The Surety's total obligation will not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attorney's fees provided under Paragraph 7.3, and the amount of this Bond will be credited for any payments made in good faith by the Surety.
- 9. Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract will be used for the performance of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfying obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the work.
- 10. The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants, or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make payments to or give notice on behalf of Claimants, or otherwise have any obligations to Claimants under this Bond.
- 11. The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders, and other obligations.
- 12. No suit or action will be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the state in which the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or after the expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to Paragraph 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit will be applicable.
- 13. Notice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner, or the Contractor must be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished, will be sufficient compliance as of the date received.
- 14. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement will be deemed deleted here from and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement will be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond will be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.
- 15. Upon requests by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor and Owner shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.
- 16. Definitions
  - 16.1. Claim—A written statement by the Claimant including at a minimum:
    - 16.1.1. The name of the Claimant;
    - 16.1.2. The name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furnished;
    - 16.1.3. A copy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labor, materials, or equipment was furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
    - 16.1.4. A brief description of the labor, materials, or equipment furnished;

- 16.1.5. The date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
- 16.1.6. The total amount earned by the Claimant for labor, materials, or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim;
- 16.1.7. The total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
- 16.1.8. The total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials, or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim.
- 16.2. Claimant—An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish labor, materials, or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. The term Claimant also includes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic's lien or similar statute against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent of this Bond is to include without limitation in the terms of "labor, materials, or equipment" that part of the water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service, or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor's subcontractors, and all other items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials, or equipment were furnished.
- 16.3. Construction Contract—The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- 16.4. Owner Default—Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- 16.5. Contract Documents—All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- 17. If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond will be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner will be deemed to be Contractor.
- 18. Modifications to this Bond are as follows: None

### Western Surety Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Nicole Langer, Laurie Pflug, Brian D. Carpenter, Jessica Hoff, Craig Olmstead, Blake S. Bohlig, Heather R. Goedtel, Kelly Nicole Enghauser, Haley Pflug, Katie Rooney, Trisha Kasper, Michelle Halter, Individually

of Bloomington, MN, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions printed at the bottom of this page, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 20th day of November, 2024.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha SS

On this 20th day of November, 2024, before me personally came Larry Kasten, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is a Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

March 2, 2026

M. BENT
NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA

M. Bent

M. Bent, Notary Public

Larry Kasten, Vice President

#### CERTIFICATE

I, Paula Kolsrud, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolutions of the corporation printed below this certificate are still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this day of ,



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paula Kolsrud, Assistant Secretary

#### Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions

#### ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

This Power of Attorney is signed by Larry Kasten, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above Bylaw to execute power of attorneys on behalf of Western Surety Company.

This Power of Attorney may be signed by digital signature and sealed by a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 27th day of April, 2022:

"RESOLVED: That it is in the best interest of the Company to periodically ratify and confirm any corporate documents signed by digital signatures and to ratify and confirm the use of a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal, each to be considered the act and deed of the Company."

Go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner / Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage, if you want to verify bond authenticity.



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/22/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	CONTACT				
PRODUCER	CONTACT WTW Certificate Center				
willis lowers watson midwest, inc.	PHONE 1 077 045 7070	468 0080			
c/o 26 Century Blvd	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 1-877-945-7378	FAX (A/C, No): 1-888	-467-2378		
	I E MAII				
P.O. Box 305191	ADDRESS: certificates@wtwco.com				
Nashville, TN 372305191 USA					
Mashville, IN 3/2303191 USA	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC#		
			4.4505		
	INSURER A: Zurich American Insurance Comp	any	16535		
INSURED	Amorican Cuarantee and Linkili	T	26247		
	INSURERB: American Guarantee and Liabili	ty insurance	20247		
Northland Constructors of Duluth, a Division of Mathy Construction					
Company	INSURER C:				
4843 Rice Lake Road	INSURER D:				
Duluth, MN 55803					
	INSURER E :				
	INSURER F:		and the second		

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: W39072059

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

	R ADDLISUBRI POLICY EFF POLICY EXP							
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	rs ,
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	1					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 500,000
A							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
				GLO 5944715 16	12/01/2024	12/01/2025	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 5,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 10,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT X LOC				2		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 10,000,000
	OTHER:							\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			1			COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 5,000,000
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
A	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS			BAP 5944714 16	12/01/2024	12/01/2025	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					4	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
				1				\$
В	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			3.1	12.		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			SXS 00271705-07	12/01/2024	12/01/2025	AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000
	DED RETENTION\$							\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A		WC 5944716 16	12/01/2024	12/01/2025	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)		WC 5944716 16   12/01/2024   12/01/2025	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000			
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			V 2			E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
A	Workers Compensation and			WC 5944717 16	12/01/2024	12/01/2025	EL Each Accident	\$1,000,000
	Employers Liability						EL Disease - Each Emp	\$1,000,000
	Per Statute			a atti	3		EL Disease - Pol Lmt	\$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Duluth East High School Parking Lot Improvements.

Owner's Project No.: 1339

Engineer's Project No.: 12525001

Desigh Tree Engineering, Inc., Owner and Engineer, and any individuals or entities identified as additional insureds in the Supplementary Conditions, including their respective officers, directors, members, partners, employees, and

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Duluth Public Schools	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
713 Portia Johnson Drive	algellahoney
Duluth, MN 55811	<i>f</i>

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC#:	



### ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 2 of 2

AGENCY Willis Towers Watson Midwest, Inc.		NAMED INSURED Northland Constructors of Duluth, a Division of Mathy Construction Company
POLICY NUMBER		4843 Rice Lake Road
See Page 1		Duluth, MN 55803
CARRIER	NAIC CODE	
See Page 1	See Page 1	EFFECTIVE DATE: See Page 1

CARRIER	NAIC CODE										
See Page 1	See Page 1	EFFECTIVE DATE: See Page 1									
ADDITIONAL REMARKS											
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,											
FORM NUMBER:25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance											
consultants of all such are included as Additional Insureds as respects to General Liability, Auto Liability and											
Umbrella/Excess Liability when required by written contract or agreement and executed prior to loss.											
General Liability, Auto Liability and Umbrella/Excess Liability policies shall be Primary and Non-contributory with											
ny other insurance in force for or which may be purchased by Additional Insureds when required by written contract.											

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SR ID: 27808453

BATCH: 3975237

CERT: W39072059



# Additional Insured – Automatic – Owners, Lessees Or Contractors

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE P	OLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
Policy No. GLO 5944715-16	Effective Date: 12/01/2024

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

#### **Commercial General Liability Coverage Part**

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization whom you are required to add as an additional insured under a written contract or written agreement executed by you, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" and subject to the following:
  - 1. If such written contract or written agreement specifically requires that you provide that the person or organization be named as an additional insured under one or both of the following endorsements:
    - a. The Insurance Services Office (ISO) ISO CG 20 10 (10/01 edition); or
    - b. The ISO CG 20 37 (10/01 edition),

such person or organization is then an additional insured with respect to such endorsement(s), but only to the extent that "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arises out of:

- (1) Your ongoing operations, with respect to Paragraph 1.a. above; or
- (2) "Your work", with respect to Paragraph 1.b. above,

which is the subject of the written contract or written agreement.

However, solely with respect to this Paragraph 1., insurance afforded to such additional insured:

- (a) Only applies if the "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" offense occurs during the policy period and subsequent to your execution of the written contract or written agreement; and
- **(b)** Does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by "your work" and included within the "products-completed operations hazard" unless the written contract or written agreement specifically requires that you provide such coverage to such additional insured.
- 2. If such written contract or written agreement specifically requires that you provide that the person or organization be named as an additional insured under one or both of the following endorsements:
  - a. The Insurance Services Office (ISO) ISO CG 20 10 (07/04 edition); or
  - **b.** The ISO CG 20 37 (07/04 edition),

such person or organization is then an additional insured with respect to such endorsement(s), but only to the extent that "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" is caused, in whole or in part, by:

- (1) Your acts or omissions; or
- (2) The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

in the performance of:

- (a) Your ongoing operations, with respect to Paragraph 2.a. above; or
- (b) "Your work" and included in the "products-completed operations hazard", with respect to Paragraph 2.b. above,

which is the subject of the written contract or written agreement.

However, solely with respect to this Paragraph 2., insurance afforded to such additional insured:

- (i) Only applies if the "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" offense occurs during the policy period and subsequent to your execution of the written contract or written agreement; and
- (ii) Does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by "your work" and included within the "products-completed operations hazard" unless the written contract or written agreement specifically requires that you provide such coverage to such additional insured.
- 3. If neither Paragraph 1. nor Paragraph 2. above apply and such written contract or written agreement requires that you provide that the person or organization be named as an additional insured:
  - a. Under the ISO CG 20 10 (04/13 edition, any subsequent edition or if no edition date is specified); or
  - **b.** With respect to ongoing operations (if no form is specified),

such person or organization is then an additional insured only to the extent that "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" is caused, in whole or in part by:

- (1) Your acts or omissions; or
- (2) The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

in the performance of your ongoing operations, which is the subject of the written contract or written agreement. However, solely with respect to this Paragraph 3., insurance afforded to such additional insured:

- (a) Only applies to the extent permitted by law;
- (b) Will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract or written agreement to provide for such additional insured; and
- (c) Only applies if the "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" offense occurs during the policy period and subsequent to your execution of the written contract or written agreement.
- **4.** If neither Paragraph **1.** nor Paragraph **2.** above apply and such written contract or written agreement requires that you provide that the person or organization be named as an additional insured:
  - a. Under the ISO CG 20 37 (04/13 edition, any subsequent edition or if no edition date is specified); or
  - b. With respect to the "products-completed operations hazard" (if no form is specified),

such person or organization is then an additional insured only to the extent that "bodily injury" or "property damage" is caused, in whole or in part by "your work" and included in the "products-completed operations hazard", which is the subject of the written contract or written agreement.

However, solely with respect to this Paragraph 4., insurance afforded to such additional insured:

- (1) Only applies to the extent permitted by law;
- (2) Will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract or written agreement to provide for such additional insured;
- (3) Only applies if the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs during the policy period and subsequent to your execution of the written contract or written agreement; and
- (4) Does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by "your work" and included within the "products-completed operations hazard" unless the written contract or written agreement specifically requires that you provide such coverage to such additional insured.

**B.** Solely with respect to the insurance afforded to any additional insured referenced in Section **A.** of this endorsement, the following additional exclusion applies:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services including:

- 1. The preparing, approving or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
- 2. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage", or the offense which caused the "personal and advertising injury", involved the rendering of or the failure to render any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services.

C. Solely with respect to the coverage provided by this endorsement, the following is added to Paragraph 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit of Section IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions:

The additional insured must see to it that:

- (1) We are notified as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or offense that may result in a claim;
- (2) We receive written notice of a claim or "suit" as soon as practicable; and
- (3) A request for defense and indemnity of the claim or "suit" will promptly be brought against any policy issued by another insurer under which the additional insured may be an insured in any capacity. This provision does not apply to insurance on which the additional insured is a Named Insured if the written contract or written agreement requires that this coverage be primary and non-contributory.
- **D.** Solely with respect to the coverage provided by this endorsement:
  - The following is added to the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions:

#### **Primary and Noncontributory insurance**

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured provided that:

- a. The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- **b.** You are required by written contract or written agreement that this insurance be primary and not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.
- 2. The following paragraph is added to Paragraph 4.b. of the Other Insurance Condition under Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions:

This insurance is excess over:

Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to an additional insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an additional insured on another policy providing coverage for the same "occurrence", offense, claim or "suit". This provision does not apply to any policy in which the additional insured is a Named Insured on such other policy and where our policy is required by a written contract or written agreement to provide coverage to the additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis.

- **E.** This endorsement does not apply to an additional insured which has been added to this Coverage Part by an endorsement showing the additional insured in a Schedule of additional insureds, and which endorsement applies specifically to that identified additional insured.
- F. Solely with respect to the insurance afforded to an additional insured under Paragraph A.3. or Paragraph A.4. of this endorsement, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:

#### Additional Insured - Automatic - Owners, Lessees Or Contractors Limit

The most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the written contract or written agreement referenced in Section A. of this endorsement; or
- **2.** Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations, whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

All other terms, conditions, provisions and exclusions of this policy remain the same.

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# DESIGNATED INSURED FOR COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Named Insured: A.L.M. HOLDING COMPANY

**Endorsement Effective Date: 12/01/2024** 

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION TO WHOM OR WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS OR ADDITIONAL "INSURED STATUS ON A PRIMARY, NON-CONTRIBUTORY BASIS, IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT EXECUTED" PRIOR TO LOSS, EXCEPT WHERE SUCH CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT IS PROHIBITED BY LAW.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section II — Covered Autos Liability Coverage in the Business Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and Paragraph D.2. of Section I — Covered Autos Coverages of the Auto Dealers Coverage Form.

# **Z**URICH<sup>®</sup>

### **Straight Excess Liability Policy**

There are provisions in this policy that restrict coverage. Read the entire policy carefully to determine rights, duties and what is and is not covered.

Throughout this policy, the words "you" and "your" refer to the Named Insured shown in the Declarations, and any other person or organization qualifying as such in **underlying insurance**. The words "we", "us" and "our" refer to the company providing this insurance.

The word "insured(s)" means any person or organization qualifying as such in **underlying insurance** but only to the extent and within the scope for which such "insured(s)" qualify for coverage in **underlying insurance**.

Follows Form underlying General Liability and Automobile Al provisions

Words and phrases that are printed in bold-face type are defined in this policy. These definitions are found in **SECTION VI. DEFINITIONS** of this policy or in the specific policy provision where they appear.

In consideration of the payment of the premium and in reliance upon the statements in the Declarations and in accordance with the provisions of this policy, we agree with you to provide coverage as follows:

#### **Insuring Agreements**

#### **SECTION I. COVERAGE**

- **A.** We will pay on behalf of the insured those damages covered by this insurance in excess of the total Applicable Limits of **underlying insurance**. This policy includes:
  - 1. The terms and conditions of **underlying insurance** to the extent such terms and conditions are not inconsistent or do not conflict with the terms and conditions referred to in Paragraph 2. below; and
  - 2. The terms and conditions that apply to this policy.
- **B.** Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in Paragraph **A.** above, if **underlying insurance** does not apply to damages for reasons other than exhaustion of total applicable limits of insurance by payment of **loss**, then this policy does not apply to such damages.
- C. The amount we will pay under this policy is limited as described in SECTION II. LIMITS OF INSURANCE.
- D. We have no obligation under this policy with respect to any settlement made without our consent.
- E. The insurance afforded under this policy applies to bodily injury or property damage only if prior to the Policy Period, neither you nor any **authorized person** knew that the bodily injury or property damage had occurred, in whole or in part. If you or any **authorized person** knew, prior to the Policy Period, that the bodily injury or property damage occurred, then any continuation, change or resumption of such bodily injury or property damage during or after the Policy Period will be deemed to have been known prior to the Policy Period.

Bodily injury or property damage which occurs during the Policy Period and was not, prior to the Policy Period, known to have occurred by you or any **authorized person** includes any continuation, change or resumption of that bodily injury or property damage after the Policy Period; and

Bodily injury or property damage will be deemed to have been known to have occurred at the earliest time when you or any **authorized person**:

- 1. Reports all or any part of, the bodily injury or property damage to us or any other insurer;
- 2. Receives a written or verbal demand or claim for damages because of the bodily injury or property damage; or
- 3. Becomes aware by any other means that bodily injury or property damage has occurred or has begun to occur.

#### SECTION II. LIMITS OF INSURANCE

- A. The Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations and the rules below describe the most we will pay regardless of the number of:
  - 1. Insureds:
  - 2. Claims made or suits brought; or
  - 3. Persons or organizations making claims or bringing suits.
- B. The Limits of Insurance of this policy will apply as follows:
  - 1. The limit shown in Item **4.B.** of the Declarations for the Other Aggregate is the most we will pay for all **loss** to which this policy applies, except for:
    - a. Loss covered under the products/completed operations hazard; and
    - b. Loss covered in underlying insurance to which no underlying aggregate limit applies.

In addition, if a policy listed in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance contains aggregate limits, other than an aggregate limit applying to the products/completed operations hazard, the Other Aggregate limit shown in Item **4.B.** of the Declarations will apply in the same manner as such other aggregate limits of each policy listed in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance.

- 2. The limit shown in Item **4.C.** of the Declarations for the Products/Completed Operations Aggregate is the most we will pay for all **loss** to which this policy applies under the products/completed operations hazard.
- 3. Subject to Paragraph B.1. or B.2. above, whichever applies, the limit shown in Item 4.A. of the Declarations for Occurrence is the most we will pay for all loss arising out of any one occurrence to which this policy applies.
- **C.** Coverage applies only in excess of the greater of the actual limits of insurance of **underlying insurance** or the Applicable Limits of insurance shown in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance forming a part of this policy.
- D. The Limits of Insurance of this policy apply separately to each consecutive annual period and to any remaining period of less than 12 months, starting with the beginning of the Policy Period shown in the Declarations, unless the Policy Period is extended after issuance for an additional period of less than 12 months. In that case, the additional period will be deemed part of the preceding period for purposes of determining the Limits of Insurance.
- E. Subject to Paragraphs B.1., B.2., B.3. and C. above:
  - If the limits of underlying insurance have been reduced solely by payment of loss for which coverage is afforded under this policy, this policy will drop down to become immediately excess of the reduced underlying limit: or
  - 2. If the limits of underlying insurance have been exhausted solely by payment of loss for which coverage is afforded under this policy, this policy will continue in force as underlying insurance.

#### SECTION III. DEFENSE AND SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

- A. We have the right and duty to assume control of the investigation and settlement of any claim, or defense of any suit against the insured for damages covered by this policy when the applicable limit of **underlying insurance** and **other insurance** has been exhausted by payment of **loss** for which coverage is afforded under this policy.
- **B.** In those circumstances where Paragraph **A.** above applies we will pay our expenses and the following to the extent that they are not included in **underlying insurance**:
  - 1. Up to \$2,000 for the cost of bail bonds. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
  - 2. The cost of bonds to release attachments, but only for bond amounts within the amount of insurance available. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
  - 3. Reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense of the claim or suit, including actual loss of earnings because of time off from work.
  - **4.** All court costs taxed against the insured in the suit. However, these payments do not include attorneys' fees or attorneys' expenses taxed against the insured.

- 5. Pre-judgment interest awarded against the insured on that part of the judgment we pay. However, if we make an offer to pay the applicable limit of insurance, we will not pay any pre-judgment interest based on that period of time after the offer.
- **6.** All interest on the full amount of any judgment that accrues after entry of the judgment and before we have paid, offered to pay, or deposited in court that part of the judgment that is within the applicable limits of insurance.

When our expenses and the payments described in this paragraph above are not included in the definition of **loss**, they will not reduce the Limits of Insurance.

C. In those circumstances where Paragraph A. above does not apply, we do not have the duty to assume control of the investigation and settlement of any claim, or defense of any suit against the insured. We do, however, have the right to participate in the investigation and settlement of any claim, or defense of any suit that we feel may create liability on our part under the terms of this policy. If we exercise this right, we will do so at our expense.

We will not investigate and settle any claim, or defend any suit after we have exhausted the applicable Limit of Insurance as shown in Item 4. of the Declarations.

If we are prevented by law from carrying out the provisions of Paragraph **A.** above, we will pay any expense incurred with our consent.

#### **SECTION IV. EXCLUSIONS**

This policy does not apply to any liability, damage, loss, cost or expense:

#### **ASBESTOS**

- A. Arising out of or relating in any way to:
  - 1. Asbestos or which would not have occurred in whole or in part but for the actual, alleged or threatened discharge, dispersal, release, leakage, leaching, friability, flaking escape or presence of asbestos, regardless of whether any other cause, event, material or product contributed concurrently or in any sequence to the injury or damage; or
  - **2.** Any
    - **a.** Request, demand, order, statutory or regulatory requirement, direction or determination, that any insured or others test for, investigate, monitor, clean up, remove, study, contain, treat, encapsulate, control or take any other action regarding asbestos; or
    - **b.** Claim or suit for damages arising out of or relating in any way to any request, demand, order, statutory or regulatory requirement, direction or determination than any insured or others test for, investigate, monitor, clean up, remove, study, contain, treat, encapsulate, control or take any other action regarding asbestos.

#### **POLLUTION**

- **B. 1.** Arising directly or indirectly out of the actual, alleged or threatened discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of **pollutants**:
  - **a.** At or from any premises, site or location which is or was at any time owned or occupied by, or rented or loaned to, any insured. However, this subparagraph does not apply to:
    - (1) Bodily injury if sustained within a building and caused by smoke, fumes, vapor or soot produced by or originating from equipment that is used to heat, cool or dehumidify the building, or equipment that is used to heat water for personal use, by the building's occupants or their guests;
    - (2) Bodily injury or property damage for which you may be held liable, if you are a contractor, and the owner or lessee of such premises, site or location has been added to **underlying insurance** as an additional insured with respect to your ongoing operations performed for that additional insured at that premises, site or location and such premises, site or location is not and never was owned or occupied by, or rented or loaned to, any insured, other than that additional insured; or
    - (3) Bodily injury or property damage arising out of heat, smoke or fumes from a hostile fire;
  - **b.** At or from any premises, site or location which is or was at any time used by or for any insured or others for the handling, storage, disposal, processing or treatment of waste;

- **c.** Which are or were at any time transported, handled, stored, treated, disposed of, or processed as waste by or for any insured or any person or organization for whom you maybe legally responsible; or
- **d.** At or from any premises, site or location on which any insured or any contractors or subcontractors working directly or indirectly on any insured's behalf are performing operations if the **pollutants** are brought on or to the premises, site or location in connection with such operations by such insured, contractor or subcontractor. However, this subparagraph does not apply to:
  - (1) Bodily injury or property damage arising out of the escape of fuels, lubricants or other operating fluids which are needed to perform the normal electrical, hydraulic or mechanical functions necessary for the operation of mobile equipment or its parts, if such fuels, lubricants or other operating fluids escape from a vehicle part designed to hold, store or receive them. This exception does not apply if the bodily injury or property damage arises out of the intentional discharge, dispersal or release of the fuels, lubricants or other operating fluids, or if such fuels, lubricants or other operating fluids are brought on or to the premises, site or location with the intent that they be discharged, dispersed or released as part of the operations being performed by such insured, contractor or subcontractor;
  - (2) Bodily injury or property damage sustained within a building and caused by the release of gases, fumes or vapors from materials brought into that building in connection with operations being performed by you or on your behalf by a contractor or subcontractor; or
  - (3) Bodily injury or property damage arising out of heat, smoke or fumes from a hostile fire.
- **e.** At or from any premises, site or location on which any insured or any contractors or subcontractors working directly or indirectly on any insured's behalf are performing operations if the operations are to test for, monitor, clean up, remove, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize, or in any way respond to, or assess the effects of, **pollutants**.
- f. That are, or that are contained in any property that is:
  - (1) Being transported or towed by, handled, or handled for movement into, onto or from, any auto for which coverage is provided by **underlying insurance**;
  - (2) Otherwise in the course of transit by or on behalf of any insured; or
  - (3) Being stored, disposed of, treated or processed in or upon any auto.

However, this subparagraph f. does not apply to bodily injury or property damage arising out of:

- (1) The escape of fuels, lubricants, other operating fluids, exhaust gases or other similar **pollutants** that are needed for or result from the normal electrical, hydraulic or mechanical functioning of a covered auto; or
- (2) The escape of **pollutants** from a covered auto that directly results from the collision, upset or overturn of such auto while in the course of transit away from any premises owned by or rented to any insured.

#### 2. Arising out of any:

- a. Request, demand, order or statutory or regulatory requirement that any insured or others test for, monitor, clean up, remove, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize, or in any way respond to, or assess the effects of, pollutants; or
- **b.** Claim or suit brought by or on behalf of a governmental authority for damages because of testing for, monitoring, cleaning up, removing, containing, treating, detoxifying or neutralizing, or in any way responding to, or assessing the effects of, **pollutants**.

However, this Paragraph, **B.2.**, does not apply to liability, damage, **loss**, cost or expense because of property damage that the insured would have in the absence of such request, demand, order or statutory or regulatory requirements, or such claim or suit by or on behalf of a governmental agency.

#### **NUCLEAR**

C. 1. With respect to which any insured under this policy is also an insured under a nuclear energy liability policy issued by Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance Association, Mutual Atomic, Energy Liability Underwriters, Nuclear Insurance Association of Canada or any of their successors, or would be an insured under any such policy but for its termination upon exhaustion of its Limits of Insurance; or

- 2. Resulting from the hazardous properties of nuclear material and with respect to which:
  - **a.** A person or organization is required to maintain financial protection pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, or any law amendatory thereof; or
  - **b.** Any insured is, or had this policy not been issued would be, entitled to indemnity from the United States of America, or any agency thereof, under any agreement entered into by the United States of America, or any agency thereof, with any person or organization; or
- 3. Any injury or nuclear property damage resulting from the hazardous properties of nuclear material, if:
  - a. The nuclear material:
    - (1) Is at any nuclear facility owned by, or operated by or on behalf of, any insured; or
    - (2) Has been discharged or dispersed therefrom;
  - **b.** The **nuclear material** is contained in **spent fuel** or **waste** at any time possessed, handled, used, processed, stored, transported or disposed of by or on behalf of any insured; or
  - c. The injury or nuclear property damage arises out of the furnishing by any insured of services, materials, parts or equipment in connection with the planning, construction, maintenance operation or use of any nuclear facility, but if such facility is located within the United States of America, its territories or possessions or Canada, this subparagraph c. applies only to nuclear property damage to such nuclear facility and any property thereat.

#### As used in this exclusion:

- 1. Hazardous properties include radioactive, toxic or explosive properties;
- 2. Nuclear Facility means:
  - a. Any nuclear reactor;
  - b. Any equipment or device designed or used for:
    - (1) Separating the isotopes of uranium or plutonium,
    - (2) Processing or utilizing spent fuel, or
    - (3) Handling, processing or packaging waste;
  - c. Any equipment or device used for the processing, fabricating or alloying of **special nuclear material** if at any time the total amount of such material in the custody of insured at the premises where such equipment or device is located consists of or contains more than 25 grams of plutonium or uranium 233 or any combination thereof, or more than 250 grams of uranium 235; or
  - d. Any structure, basin, excavation, premises or place prepared or used for the storage or disposal of waste, and includes the site on which any of the foregoing is located, all operations conducted on such site and all premises used for such operations;
- 3. Nuclear material means source material, special nuclear material or by-product material;
- 4. Nuclear property damage includes all forms of radioactive contamination of property;
- 5. Nuclear reactor means any apparatus designed or used to sustain nuclear fission in a self-supporting chain reaction or to contain a critical mass of fissionable material;
- **6. Source material**, **special nuclear material** and **by-product material** have the meanings given them in the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 or in any law amendatory thereof;
- 7. Spent fuel means any fuel element or fuel component, solid or liquid, which has been used or exposed to radiation in a nuclear reactor;
- 8. Waste means any waste material;
  - a. Containing **by-product material** other than the tailings or wastes produced by the extraction or concentration of uranium or thorium from any ore processed primarily for its **source material** content, and

**b.** Resulting from the operation by any person or organization of any **nuclear facility** included under the first two Paragraphs of the definition of **nuclear facility**.

#### SUBLIMITED UNDERLYING INSURANCE

**D.** Which is covered by any **underlying insurance** but is subject to a sublimit unless such sublimited coverage is specifically endorsed to this policy.

#### **VIOLATION OF STATUTES**

- E. Resulting from or arising directly or indirectly out of any action or omission that violates or is alleged to violate:
  - 1. The Telephone Consumer Protection Act (TCPA), including any amendment of or addition to such law;
  - 2. The CAN-SPAM Act of 2003, including any amendment of or addition to such law;
  - 3. The Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA) and any amendment or addition to such law including the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act (FACTA); or
  - **4.** Any federal, state or local statute, ordinance, or regulation, other than the TCPA, CAN-SPAM Act of 2003 or FCRA and their amendments and additions, that addresses, prohibits or limits the printing, dissemination, disposal, collecting, recording, sending, transmitting, communicating or distribution of material or information.

#### WAR

- F. Arising, directly or indirectly, out of:
  - 1. War, including undeclared or civil war;
  - 2. Warlike action by a military force, including action in hindering or defending against an actual or expected attack, by any government, sovereign or other authority using military personnel or other agents; or
  - 3. Insurrection, rebellion, revolution, usurped power, or action taken by governmental authority in hindering or defending against any of these,

regardless of any other cause or event that contributes concurrently or in any sequence to injury or damage.

#### **EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES**

- G. Arising out of any bodily injury or personal and advertising injury to:
  - 1. A person arising out of any:
    - a. Failure to employ or promote that person;
    - b. Termination of that person's employment, including actual or alleged constructive dismissal; or
    - **c.** Employment-related practices, policies, acts or omissions, including but not limited to injury arising from coercion, demotion, evaluation, reassignment, discipline, defamation, harassment, molestation, humiliation, retaliation, hostile work environment, discrimination or malicious prosecution directed at that person; or
  - 2. The spouse, domestic partner, child, parent, brother or sister of that person as a consequence of any bodily injury or personal and advertising injury to that person at whom any of the employment related practices described in subparagraphs a., b. or c. above is directed.

This exclusion applies:

- 1. Whether the injury causing event described in subparagraph **G.1**. above occurs before employment, during employment or after employment of that person;
- 2. Whether the insured may be held liable as an employer or in any other capacity; or
- 3. To any obligation to share damages with or repay someone who must pay damages because of the injury.

#### LAWS, MISCELLANEOUS

- **H.** Under any of the following:
  - 1. Any uninsured/underinsured motorist or auto no-fault or first party personal injury law;

- 2. Any workers' compensation, unemployment compensation, or disability benefits law or any similar law; or
- 3. The Employees' Retirement Income Security Act (E.R.I.S.A.) of 1974 as now or hereafter amended.

#### LOSS OF, OR LOSS OF USE OF INTANGIBLE PROPERTY

I. Arising out of the loss of, loss of use of, damage to, corruption of, inability to access, or inability to manipulate or process intangible property. For purposes of this policy, electronic data is intangible property and means information, facts or programs stored as or on, created or used on, or transmitted to or from computer software, including systems and applications software, hard or floppy disks, CD-ROMS, tapes, drives, cells, data processing devices or any other media which are used with electronically controlled equipment.

#### **SECTION V. CONDITIONS**

#### A. Appeals

In the event you or any underlying insurer elects not to appeal a judgment in excess of the amount of the **underlying insurance**, we may elect to appeal at our expense. If we do so elect, we will be liable for the costs and additional interest accruing during this appeal. In no event will this provision increase our liability beyond the applicable Limits of Insurance described in **SECTION II. LIMITS OF INSURANCE** of this policy.

#### B. Bankruptcy or Insolvency

The insolvency, bankruptcy or inability to pay of any insured will not relieve us from our obligation to pay damages covered by this policy.

In the event of insolvency, bankruptcy, refusal, or inability to pay, of any underlying insurer, the insurance afforded by this policy will not replace such **underlying insurance**, but will apply as if all the limits of any **underlying insurance** are fully available and collectible.

#### C. Cancellation

- 1. The first Named Insured shown in Item 1. of the Declarations may cancel this policy by mailing or delivering to us advance written notice stating when the cancellation is to take effect.
- 2. We may cancel this policy. If we cancel because of non-payment of premium, we will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured not less than ten (10) days advance written notice when the cancellation is to take effect. If we cancel for any other reason, we will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured not less than ninety (90) days advance written notice stating the reason(s) for cancellation, as well as the date when the cancellation is to take effect. Mailing notice to the first Named Insured's mailing address shown in Item 2. of the Declarations will be sufficient to prove notice.
- 3. The Policy Period will end on the day and hour shown in the cancellation notice.
- 4. If this policy is cancelled, the final premium will be calculated pro rata based on the time this policy was in force.
- 5. Premium adjustment may be made at the time of cancellation or as soon as practicable thereafter but the cancellation will be effective even if we have not made or offered any refund due the first Named Insured. Our check or our representative's check, mailed or delivered, will be sufficient tender of any refund due the first Named Insured.
- 6. The first Named Insured shown in Item 1. of the Declarations will act on behalf of all other insureds with respect to the giving and receiving of notice of cancellation and the receipt of any premium refund that may become payable under this policy.

#### D. Maintenance of Underlying Insurance

During the Policy Period, you agree:

- 1. To keep the policies listed in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance in full force and effect;
- That the Applicable Limits of insurance of the policies shown in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance will be maintained except for any reduction or exhaustion of limits by payment of claims or suits for loss covered by underlying insurance;
- 3. The policies listed in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance may not be canceled or nonrenewed by you without notifying us, and you agree to notify us as soon as practicable before the cancellation or nonrenewal effective date in the event an insurance company cancels or declines to renew any policy listed in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance; and

**4.** Renewals or replacements of the policies listed in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance will not be materially changed without our agreement.

If you fail to comply with these requirements, we will only be liable to the same extent that we would have been had you fully complied with these requirements.

#### E. Nonrenewal

If we decide not to renew this policy, we will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured shown in Item 1. of the Declarations written notice of the nonrenewal not less than thirty (30) days before the expiration date.

If notice is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient proof of notice.

#### F. Notice of Occurrence

- 1. You must see to it that we are notified as soon as practicable of an **occurrence** which may result in damages covered by this policy. To the extent possible, notice will include:
  - a. How, when and where the occurrence took place;
  - b. The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and
  - c. The nature and location of any injury or damage arising out of the occurrence.
- 2. Knowledge of an **occurrence** by the agent, servant or employee of yours, shall not in itself constitute knowledge by the insured unless you or any **authorized person** receives such notice from the agent, servants or employee.
- 3. If a claim or suit against any insured is reasonably likely to involve this policy, you must notify us in writing as soon as practicable.
- 4. You and any other involved insured must:
  - a. Immediately send us copies of any demands, notices, summonses or legal papers received in connection with the claim or suit:
  - **b.** Authorize us to obtain records and other information;
  - c. Cooperate with us in the investigation, settlement or defense of the claim or suit; and
  - **d.** Assist us, upon our request, in the enforcement of any right against any person or organization which may be liable to the insured because of injury or damage to which this policy may also apply.
- **5.** The insureds will not, except at their own cost, voluntarily make a payment, assume any obligation, or incur any expense, other than for first aid, without our consent.
- **6.** Your failure to give notice of an **occurrence** to us shall not invalidate coverage under this policy if the **occurrence** was inadvertently reported to another insurer. However, you shall report any such **occurrence** to us as soon as practicable once you become aware of such error.

#### G. Other Insurance

If other insurance applies to damages that are also covered by this policy, this policy will apply excess of the other insurance. Nothing herein will be construed to make this policy subject to the terms, conditions and limitations of such other insurance. However, this provision will not apply if the other insurance is written to be excess of this policy.

**Other insurance** includes any type of self-insurance or other mechanism by which an insured arranges for funding of legal liabilities.

#### H. Terms Conformed to Statute

The terms of this policy which are in conflict with the statutes, laws, ordinances or regulations in any country, jurisdiction, state or province where this policy is issued are amended to conform to such statutes, laws, ordinances or regulations. If we are prevented by law or statute from paying on behalf of the insured, then we will, where permitted by law or statute, indemnify the insured.

#### I. Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us

1. If the insured has rights to recover all or part of any payment we have made under this insurance, those rights are transferred to us. The insured must do nothing after the **loss** to impair them. At our request, the insured will bring suit or transfer those rights to us and help us enforce them.

However, if any insured is required to waive their rights of recovery from others by a written contract or agreement executed before a **loss**, we agree to waive our rights of recovery to the extent required by the written contract or agreement. This waiver of rights will not be construed to be a waiver with respect to any other operations for which the insured has not waived their rights of recovery by contract.

2. Any amount recovered will be apportioned in the inverse order of payment of loss to the extent of actual payment. The expenses of all such recovery proceedings will be apportioned in the ratio of respective recoveries.

#### J. Unintentional Errors and Omissions

Any unintentional error or omission in the description of, or failure to describe completely, any premises or operations intended to be covered by this policy, shall not invalidate or affect the coverage for those operations or premises. However, the insured must report such error or omission to the company as soon as practicable after its discovery.

#### K. When Loss is Payable

Coverage under this policy will not apply unless and until the insured or the insured's underlying insurer has paid or is legally obligated to pay the full amount of the total Applicable Limits of **underlying insurance**.

When the amount of **loss** is determined by an agreed settlement or a final judgment against an insured obtained after an actual trial, we will promptly pay on behalf of the insured the amount of **loss** covered under the terms of this policy.

#### L. Audit of Books and Records

We may audit and examine your books and records as they relate to this policy at any time during the period of this policy and for up to three (3) years after the expiration or termination of this policy.

#### M. Changes

Notice to any agent or knowledge possessed by any agent or any other person will not effect a waiver or a change in any part of this policy. This policy can only be changed by a written endorsement that becomes a part of this policy.

#### N. First Named Insured

The person or organization first named in Item 1. of the Declarations is responsible for the payment of all premiums. The first Named Insured will act on behalf of all other insureds for the giving and receiving of notice of cancellation or any other notice required under this policy or by statute or regulation, for the receipt and acceptance of this policy and any endorsements forming a part of this policy, and for the receiving of any return premiums that become payable under this policy.

#### O. Inspection

We have the right, but are not obligated to inspect the insured's premises and operations at any time. Our inspections are not safety inspections. They relate only to the insurability of the premises and operations and the premium to be charged. We may provide reports on the conditions we find. We may also recommend changes. While these reports may help reduce losses, we do not undertake to perform the duty of any person or organization to provide for the health or safety of workers or the public. We do not warrant that the premises or operations are safe or healthful, or that they comply with laws, regulations, codes or standards.

#### P. Legal Action Against Us

There will be no right of action against us under this insurance unless:

- 1. You have complied with all the terms of this policy; and
- 2. The amount you owe has been determined by settlement with our consent or by actual trial and final judgment.

This insurance does not give anyone the right to add us as a party in an action against you to determine your liability.

#### Q. Premium

The premium for this policy as stated in Item **5.** of the Declarations is a flat premium. It is not subject to adjustment unless an endorsement is attached to this policy.

#### R. Separation of Insureds

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically assigned to the first Named Insured, this insurance applies:

- 1. As if each named insured were the only named insured; and
- 2. Separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought.

#### S. Transfer of Your Rights and Duties

Your rights and duties under this insurance may not be transferred without our written consent. If you die, then your rights and duties will be transferred to your legal representative, but only while acting within the scope of duties as your legal representative. Until your legal representative is appointed, anyone having temporary custody of your property will have your rights and duties but only with respect to that property.

#### T. Violation of Economic or Trade Sanctions

If coverage for a claim or suit under this policy is in violation of any economic or trade sanctions of the United States of America then coverage for that claim or suit will be null and void.

#### **SECTION VI. DEFINITIONS**

In this policy, words and phrases appearing in bold-face type have the definitions shown below:

- A. Authorized person means any person who may receive notice of an occurrence or claim in underlying insurance.
- B. Hostile fire means one which becomes uncontrollable or breaks out from where it was intended to be.
- C. Loss means those sums actually paid that the insured is legally obligated to pay as damages for the settlement or satisfaction of a claim because of injury or offense after making proper deductions for all recoveries and salvage. However,
  - 1. Loss also includes defense expenses and supplementary payments if **underlying insurance** includes defense expenses and supplementary payments in the Limits of Insurance; and
  - 2. Loss does not include defense expenses and supplementary payments if **underlying insurance** does not include defense expenses and supplementary payments in the Limits of Insurance.
- D. Occurrence means covered event as defined in underlying insurance.
- **E.** Other insurance means a policy of insurance providing coverage that this policy also provides. Other insurance includes any type of self-insurance or other mechanisms by which an insured arranges for funding of legal liabilities.

Other insurance does not include underlying insurance or a policy of insurance specifically purchased to be excess of this policy providing coverage that this policy also provides.

- **F. Pollutants** means any solid, liquid, gaseous, or thermal irritant or contaminant including smoke, vapor, soot, fumes, acid, alkalis, chemicals and waste. Waste includes material to be recycled, reconditioned or reclaimed.
- **G. Underlying insurance** means the policy or policies of insurance listed in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance forming a part of this policy. We will only be liable for amounts in excess of the Applicable Limits of insurance shown in the Schedule of Underlying Insurance for any **underlying insurance**.



# Notification to Others of Cancellation, Nonrenewal or Reduction of Insurance

Policy No.	Eff. Date of Pol.	Exp. Date of Pol.	Eff. Date of End.	Producer No.	Add'l. Prem	Return Prem.
GLO 5944715-16	12/01/2024	12/01/2025		34937000	INCL	

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part Liquor Liability Coverage Part Products/Completed Operations Liability Coverage Part

- A. If we cancel or non-renew this Coverage Part(s) by written notice to the first Named Insured for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will mail or deliver a copy of such written notice of cancellation or non-renewal:
  - 1. To the name and address corresponding to each person or organization shown in the Schedule below; and
  - 2. At least 10 days prior to the effective date of the cancellation or non-renewal, as advised in our notice to the first Named Insured, or the longer number of days notice if indicated in the Schedule below.
- **B.** If we cancel this Coverage Part(s) by written notice to the first Named Insured for nonpayment of premium, we will mail or deliver a copy of such written notice of cancellation to the name and address corresponding to each person or organization shown in the Schedule below at least 10 days prior to the effective date of such cancellation.
- C. If coverage afforded by this Coverage Part(s) is reduced or restricted, except for any reduction of Limits of Insurance due to payment of claims, we will mail or deliver notice of such reduction or restriction:
  - 1. To the name and address corresponding to each person or organization shown in the Schedule below; and
  - 2. At least 10 days prior to the effective date of the reduction or restriction, or the longer number of days notice if indicated in the Schedule below.
- D. If notice as described in Paragraphs A., B. or C. of this endorsement is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient proof of such notice.

SCHEDULE	
Name and Address of Other Person(s) / Organization(s):	Number of Days Notice:
AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT	30

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.



# **Blanket Notification to Others of Cancellation** or Non-Renewal

	Policy No.	Eff. Date of Pol.	Exp. Date of Pol.	Eff. Date of End.	Producer No.	Add'l. Prem	Return Prem.
-	BAP 5944714-16	12/01/2024	12/01/2025		34937000	INCL	

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

#### **Commercial Automobile Coverage Part**

- A. If we cancel or non-renew this Coverage Part by written notice to the first Named Insured, we will mail or deliver notification that such Coverage Part has been cancelled or non-renewed to each person or organization shown in a list provided to us by the first Named Insured if you are required by written contact or written agreement to provide such notification. However, such notification will not be mailed or delivered if a conditional notice of renewal has been sent to the first Named Insured. Such list:
  - 1. Must be provided to us prior to cancellation or non-renewal;
  - 2. Must contain the names and addresses of only the persons or organizations requiring notification that such Coverage Part has been cancelled or non-renewed; and
  - 3. Must be in an electronic format that is acceptable to us.
- B. Our notification as described in Paragraph A. of this endorsement will be based on the most recent list in our records as of the date the notice of cancellation or non-renewal is mailed or delivered to the first Named Insured. We will mail or deliver such notification to each person or organization shown in the list:
  - 1. Within seven days of the effective date of the notice of cancellation, if we cancel for non-payment of premium; or
  - 2. At least 30 days prior to the effective date of:
    - a. Cancellation, if cancelled for any reason other than nonpayment of premium; or
    - b. Non-renewal, but not including conditional notice of renewal.
- **C.** Our mailing or delivery of notification described in Paragraphs **A.** and **B.** of this endorsement is intended as a courtesy only. Our failure to provide such mailing or delivery will not:
  - 1. Extend the Coverage Part cancellation or non-renewal date;
  - 2. Negate the cancellation or non-renewal; or
  - 3. Provide any additional insurance that would not have been provided in the absence of this endorsement.
- **D.** We are not responsible for the accuracy, integrity, timeliness and validity of information contained in the list provided to us as described in Paragraphs A. and B. of this endorsement.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

### 3 ZURICH®

# **Blanket Notification to Others of Cancellation or Nonrenewal**

Policy No.	Eff. Date of Pol.	Exp. Date of Pol.	Eff. Date of End.	Producer	Add'l Prem.	Return Prem.	
SXS 0271705-07	12/01/2024	12/01/2025		34937000			

#### Named Insured and Mailing Address:

A.L.M. HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES 920 10TH AVENUE N ONALASKA, WI 54650

#### Producer:

WILLIS TOWERS WATSON MIDWEST, INC. 8400 Normandale Lake Blvd Suite 1700 Bloomington, MN 55437

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

The following is added to **SECTION V. CONDITIONS:** 

#### Blanket Notification to Others of Cancellation or Nonrenewal

- 1. If we cancel or non-renew this policy by written notice to the first Named Insured, we will mail or deliver notification that such policy has been cancelled or non-renewed to each person or organization shown in a list provided to us by the first Named Insured if you are required by written contract or written agreement to provide such notification. However, such notification will not be mailed or delivered if a conditional notice of renewal has been sent to the first Named Insured. Such list:
  - a. Must be provided to us prior to cancellation or non-renewal;
  - b. Must contain the names and addresses of only the persons or organizations requiring notification that such policy has been cancelled or non-renewed; and
  - c. Must be in an electronic format that is acceptable to us.
- 2. Our notification as described in Paragraph 1. above will be based on the most recent list in our records as of the date the notice of cancellation or non-renewal is mailed or delivered to the first Named Insured. We will mail or deliver such notification to each person or organization shown in the list:
  - a. Within seven days of the effective date of the notice of cancellation, if we cancel for non-payment of premium; or
  - **b.** At least 30 days prior to the effective date of:
    - (1) Cancellation, if cancelled for any reason other than nonpayment of premium; or
    - (2) Non-renewal, but not including conditional notice of renewal.
- 3. Our mailing or delivery of notification described in Paragraphs 1. and 2. above is intended as a courtesy only. Our failure to provide such mailing or delivery will not:
  - a. Extend the policy cancellation or non-renewal date;
  - b. Negate the cancellation or non-renewal; or
  - c. Provide any additional insurance that would not have been provided in the absence of this endorsement.
- **4.** We are not responsible for the accuracy, integrity, timeliness and validity of information contained in the list provided to us as described in Paragraphs **1.** and **2.** above.

#### ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY SHALL APPLY AND REMAIN UNCHANGED.

#### BLANKET NOTIFICATION TO OTHERS OF CANCELLATION OR NONRENEWAL ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement adds the following to Part Six of the policy.

### PART SIX CONDITIONS

#### Blanket Notification to Others of Cancellation or Nonrenewal

- 1. If we cancel or non-renew this policy by written notice to you, we will mail or deliver notification that such policy has been cancelled or non-renewed to each person or organization shown in a list provided to us by you if you are required by written contract or written agreement to provide such notification. However, such notification will not be mailed or delivered if a conditional notice of renewal has been sent to you. Such list:
  - a. Must be provided to us prior to cancellation or non-renewal;
  - b. Must contain the names and addresses of only the persons or organizations requiring notification that such policy has been cancelled or non-renewed; and
  - c. Must be in an electronic format that is acceptable to us.
- 2. Our notification as described in Paragraph 1. above will be based on the most recent list in our records as of the date the notice of cancellation or non-renewal is mailed or delivered to you. We will mail or deliver such notification to each person or organization shown in the list:
  - a. Within seven days of the effective date of the notice of cancellation, if we cancel for non-payment of premium; or
  - b. At least 30 days prior to the effective date of:
    - (1) Cancellation, if cancelled for any reason other than nonpayment of premium; or
    - (2) Non-renewal, but not including conditional notice of renewal.
- 3. Our mailing or delivery of notification described in Paragraphs 1. and 2. above is intended as a courtesy only. Our failure to provide such mailing or delivery will not:
  - a. Extend the policy cancellation or non-renewal date;
  - b. Negate the cancellation or non-renewal; or
  - c. Provide any additional insurance that would not have been provided in the absence of this endorsement.
- 4. We are not responsible for the accuracy, integrity, timeliness and validity of information contained in the list provided to us as described in Paragraphs 1. and 2. above.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated. (The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective: 12/01/2024 Insured: A.L.M. Holding Company

Policy No. WC 5944716-16

Endorsement No. Premium \$

Insurance Company: Zurich American Insurance Company

#### BLANKET NOTIFICATION TO OTHERS OF CANCELLATION OR NONRENEWAL ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement adds the following to Part Six of the policy.

### PART SIX CONDITIONS

#### Blanket Notification to Others of Cancellation or Nonrenewal

- 1. If we cancel or non-renew this policy by written notice to you, we will mail or deliver notification that such policy has been cancelled or non-renewed to each person or organization shown in a list provided to us by you if you are required by written contract or written agreement to provide such notification. However, such notification will not be mailed or delivered if a conditional notice of renewal has been sent to you. Such list:
  - a. Must be provided to us prior to cancellation or non-renewal;
  - b. Must contain the names and addresses of only the persons or organizations requiring notification that such policy has been cancelled or non-renewed; and
  - c. Must be in an electronic format that is acceptable to us.
- 2. Our notification as described in Paragraph 1. above will be based on the most recent list in our records as of the date the notice of cancellation or non-renewal is mailed or delivered to you. We will mail or deliver such notification to each person or organization shown in the list:
  - a. Within seven days of the effective date of the notice of cancellation, if we cancel for non-payment of premium; or
  - b. At least 30 days prior to the effective date of:
    - (1) Cancellation, if cancelled for any reason other than nonpayment of premium; or
    - (2) Non-renewal, but not including conditional notice of renewal.
- 3. Our mailing or delivery of notification described in Paragraphs 1. and 2. above is intended as a courtesy only. Our failure to provide such mailing or delivery will not:
  - a. Extend the policy cancellation or non-renewal date;
  - b. Negate the cancellation or non-renewal; or
  - c. Provide any additional insurance that would not have been provided in the absence of this endorsement.
- 4. We are not responsible for the accuracy, integrity, timeliness and validity of information contained in the list provided to us as described in Paragraphs 1. and 2. above.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated. (The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective: 12/01/2024 Insured: A.L.M. Holding Company

Policy No. WC 5944717-16

Endorsement No. Premium \$

Insurance Company: Zurich American Insurance Company